
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032058-2024 

Contract

Development of Digital Platform to host Mandatory
Learning Disabilities and Autism (LDA) Training

Health Innovation North East and North Cumbria

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-032058

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03cfc6  

Published 7 October 2024, 1:30pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health Innovation North East and North Cumbria

Suite A, 2nd Floor, 1 Citygate, Gallowgate

Newcastle-upon-Tyne

NE1 4WH

Email

BusinessDevelopment@healthinnovationnenc.org.uk

Telephone

+44 1916076350

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032058-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032058-2024
mailto:BusinessDevelopment@healthinnovationnenc.org.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://healthinnovationnenc.org.uk/

Buyer's address

https://healthinnovationnenc.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

CLG

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Development of Digital Platform to host Mandatory Learning Disabilities and Autism (LDA)
Training

Reference number

DN738679

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72000000 - IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support

https://healthinnovationnenc.org.uk/
https://healthinnovationnenc.org.uk/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

In July 2022 an amendment was made to then Health & Social Care Act that all regulated
health and care providers must provide mandatory learning disability autism awareness
training to their whole workforce that is appropriate to their role. A Code of Practice is yet to
be published by the Government, but it is expected to say this training needs to be co-
developed and co-delivered with a experts of lived experience of autism and learning
disability. The national NHSE response has been the development of the Oliver McGowan
Mandatory Training. This is a 2 tier programme and is to be delivered every 3 years.

The North East North Cumbria has Boost as their learning academy which is a centralised
offer across the NENC ICS workforce for people to access their training requirements. We
expect Boost will hold all mandatory learning disability and autism awareness training that
meets the requirements of the Health & Social Care Act and Code of Practice that is
available across NENC.

We are looking for a team to build onto the existing Learning Academy digital platform that
meets the requirements outlines in the Standards and Service Specification within the
Invitation to Quote document.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £69,660

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

48000000 - Software package and information systems

72000000 - IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In July 2022 an amendment was made to then Health & Social Care Act that all regulated
health and care providers must provide mandatory learning disability autism awareness
training to their whole workforce that is appropriate to their role. A Code of Practice is yet to
be published by the Government, but it is expected to say this training needs to be co-
developed and co-delivered with a experts of lived experience of autism and learning
disability. The national NHSE response has been the development of the Oliver McGowan
Mandatory Training. This is a 2 tier programme and is to be delivered every 3 years.

The North East North Cumbria has Boost as their learning academy which is a centralised
offer across the NENC ICS workforce for people to access their training requirements. We
expect Boost will hold all mandatory learning disability and autism awareness training that
meets the requirements of the Health & Social Care Act and Code of Practice that is
available across NENC.

We are looking for a team to build onto the existing Learning Academy digital platform that
meets the requirements outlines in the Standards and Service Specification within the
Invitation to Quote document.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical/Quality / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-015073

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

5

Title

Development of Digital Platform to host Mandatory Learning Disabilities and Autism (LDA)
Training

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

/Notice/015073-2023


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Health Innovation North East and North Cumbria

Suite A, 2nd Floor, 1 Citygate, Gallowgate

Newcastle-upon-Tyne

NE1 4WH

Email

BusinessDevelopment@healthinnovationnenc.org.uk

Telephone

+44 1916076350

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £69,660

mailto:BusinessDevelopment@healthinnovationnenc.org.uk


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Health Innovation North East and North Cumbria

Suite A, 2nd Floor, 1 Citygate, Gallowgate

Newcastle-upon-Tyne

NE1 4WH

Email

BusinessDevelopment@healthinnovationnenc.org.uk

Telephone

+44 1916076350

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:BusinessDevelopment@healthinnovationnenc.org.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-10T19:27:18+0100
	TCPDF




